- 1 HB355
- 2 203442-2
- 3 By Representatives Daniels, Hall, Reynolds, McCutcheon and
- 4 Whitt (N & P)
- 5 RFD: Madison County Legislation
- 6 First Read: 27-FEB-20

| 1 | 203442-2:n:12/10/2019:FC/bm LSA2019-2884R1 |
|----|----------------------------------------------------------------|
| 2 | |
| 3 | |
| 4 | |
| 5 | |
| 6 | |
| 7 | |
| 8 | |
| 9 | A BILL |
| 10 | TO BE ENTITLED |
| 11 | AN ACT |
| 12 | |
| 13 | Relating to Madison County; to provide for the |
| 14 | appointment of additional board members to the library board |
| 15 | of the City of Huntsville. |
| 16 | BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA: |
| 17 | Section 1. (a) Upon the adoption of an ordinance by |
| 18 | the Huntsville City Council authorizing the appointment of two |
| 19 | additional members to the library board established by the |
| 20 | City of Huntsville, two additional board members may be |
| 21 | appointed to the library board of the city as follows: |
| 22 | (1) One additional board member may be appointed by |
| 23 | the Madison County Commission who shall be a resident of |
| 24 | Madison County. |
| 25 | (2) One additional board member may be appointed by |
| 26 | the City Council of the City of Madison who shall be a |
| 27 | resident of the City of Madison in Madison County. |

1 (b) The library board member appointed by the 2 Madison County Commission may serve an initial term of two 3 years, and thereafter shall serve a term of four years. The 4 board member appointed by the City of Madison shall serve a 5 term of four years.

(c) The board after the effective date of this act 6 7 shall be known as the Huntsville-Madison County Public Library Board and shall establish and maintain libraries as a part of 8 the Huntsville-Madison County Public Library. The board 9 10 members appointed pursuant to this section shall serve without compensation and shall have the powers and duties of a member 11 of a library board established pursuant to Chapter 90, Title 12 13 11, Code of Alabama 1975. Public libraries established and 14 maintained by the board shall serve all citizens of Madison 15 County.

Section 2. The provisions of this act are supplemental to existing law.

18 Section 3. This act shall become effective on the 19 first day of the third month following its passage and 20 approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

Page 2